
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* 0 *

In the Natter of:
AN ADJUSTMENT OF ELECTRIC RATES )
OP THE UNION LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER ) CASE NO. 9299
COMPANY )

0 R D E R

On April 10, 1985, the Union Light, Heat and Power Company

("ULHSP") filed an application with the Commission requesting

authority to increase its rate" and charges for electric service

rendered on and after April 30, 1985. ULHSP included two sets of
rates within its notice, Phase I rates and Phase II rates. In the

event that the Commission suspended the Phase II rates, ULHSP pro-

posed that it be permitted to implement the Phase I rates, subject
to refund, while the Commission conducted an investigation sur-
rounding the reasonableness of the Phase II rates. The proposed

Phase II rates would increase ULH6 P's annual electric revenues by

approximately $5.3 million, an increase of 4.9 percent. UHL6P

cited .increased operating costs and fixed-charge requirements and

the necessity to provide an adequate return to its security
holders as the reasons for the requested rate increase.

On April 29, 1985> the Commission suspended the proposed

Phase II rates until September 30, 1985, in order to conduct

public hearings and investigations into the reasonableness of the

proposed rates, and also issued an Order denying ULH6P's proposal



to implement the interim Phase Z rates because of its failure to
meet its burden of proving that the interim rates were necessary.
A hearing was scheduled for August 5, 1985, for the purpose of
cross-examination of the witnesses of ULH&P and the intervenors.

ULH&P was directed to give notice to its customers of the proposed

rates and the scheduled hearing pursuant to 807 KAR 5:Oll, Section

8. Notions to intervene in this matter were filed by the Consumer

Protection Division in the Office of the Attorney General ("AG"),

Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers ("KIUC"), the City of

Covington ("Covington"), and a residential customer, Jean Boles,

represented by the Northern Kentucky Legal Aid Society, Inc., and

the Office of Kentucky Legal Services ( "Legal Aid"). These

motions were granted and no other parties formally intervened.

The hearing for the purpose of cross-examination of the

witnesses of ULH&P and the intervenors was held in the Com-

mission's offices in Frankfort, Kentucky, on August 5, 1985, with

all parties of record represented. Briefs were filed by August

27, 1985, and the information requested during the hearings has

been submitted.

This Order addresses the Commission's findings and

determinations on issues presented and di.sclosed in the hearings

and investigation of UIH&P's revenue requirements and rate design,

and provides rates and charges that vill produce an increase in

annual revenues of $3,545, 152.
CONN EMTA RY

ULH&P operates as a public utility providing electric and

gas service in Boone, Campbell, Gallatin, Grant and Kenton



counties. ULHaP distributes and sells electricity to
approximately 94,300 customers within those counties. ULHap is a

subsidiary of cincinnati Gss and Electric company ( "cG&E"), from

which it purchases wholesale electricity for distribution to its
retail customers.

TEST PERIOD

ULHSP proposed and the Commission has accepted the l2-month

period ending December 3l, 1984, as the test period for

determining the reasonableness of the proposed rates. In using

the historic test period, the Commission has given full
consideration to appropriate known and measurable changes.

VALUATION

ULH6P presented the net original cost, capitalization and

reproduction cost as the valuation methods in this case. The

Commission has given due consideration to these and other elements

of value in determining the reasonableness of the proposed rates.
Net Original Cost

ULHaP proposed a jurisdictional net investment rate base

devoted to electric operations of $ 60,085,406. Generally, thel

proposed rate base was determined in accordance with the

Commission's decision In ULHsP's most recent case. However, the

proposed exclusion of Construction Work in Progress ( "CMIp") from

rate base is not consistent with the Commission s established

methodology for establishing the value of investment in utility
property, properly matched with invested capital, at a specific

l Lonneman Testimony, Exhibit No. 5, page 4 ~



point in time. In establishing the net investment rate base,

capitalization and the adjusted level of operating revenues and

expenses, the Commission must develop a proper matching of

earnings and rate base. This is accomplished by adjusting the

historical test-year operations for appropriate known and

measurable changes to arrive at a pro forma statement of

operations which coincides with the test-year-end rate base and

capitalization. ULH&P has proposed to exclude CWXP from rate

base, but has not proposed a corresponding adjustment to reduce

capitalization and thereby maintai.n a proper matching of rate base

and capitalization. The methodology proposed by ULH&P is improper

to the extent that it creates a mismatch. It is the opinion of

the Commission that to exclude investment in CWIP from rate base

would result in a mismatch of earnings, rate base and capitali-
zation. Therefore, the Commission will include jurisdictional
CWIP of $ 1,212,237 for purposes of determining test-year-end net2

investment rate base.

During the course of this proceeding, KIUC raised the issue

of the inclusion on the books of ULH&P of transmission lines whose

true purpose was to strengthen the entire CG&E network. The3

Commission has determined that this has occurred.

Response No. 1, 3rd Request.

Transcript of Ev idence ( "T.E."),
168-171.

August 5g 1985g pages



On September 15, 1983> CG&E filed an application, Case No.

8901, for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to construct

approximately 3.71 miles of transmission line from its Buffington

Substation to an existing East Kentucky Power {"EKP") switching

station in Kenton County and to interconnect at that location.
The purpose of the new transmission line, as stated in the

application and the testimony of Robert P. Wiwi in Case No. 8901,

was to strengthen the reliability of the 138 KV systems of both

CG&E and EKP in the Northern Kentucky area and to provide an

opportunity for economic interchange of power. There was no

mention in the application, nor testimony during the hearing> that

the new line would be for the sole benef it of ULH&P customers, nor

was there any evidence or testimony offered to allocate any

portion of the costs and maintenance of the line to ULH&P. The

commission, accordingly, issued its Order granting a certificate
to CG&E on Nay 14, 1984.

It is the Commission's opinion that the new line serves the

purpose as described in the application, in that it is an integral

part of the CG&E transmission network and thereby serves the

entire service area of CG&E, as do the other transmission line

interconnections between CG&E and adjacent utilities. Therefore,

the total construction cost of 81,099,237 as reflected in Work

Order 794-28151 has been excluded from rate base.

Construction projects of this nature shouted properly be

recorded on the books of the generating utility and recovered

Response to Data Requests made during Hearing, Enclosure 6.



Electric Plant in Service 97r090r552
Construction Work in Progress lr212r237
Less:

Buf f ington Line lr099r237>
Total Utility Plant 97 '03 552
Add:

Naterials and Supplies
Prepayments
Cash Working Capital
Subtotal

Deduct:
Reserve for Depreciation 31,123, 262
Accumulated De fer red Taxes 7, 298, 009
3 Percent Investment Tax Credit 203,988
Subtotal 38r625r259

114r501
88r654

1,443,664
lr646r819

proportionately from the several transmission utilities through

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission rates. The Commiss ion is
seriously concerned that ULHaP recorded on its books the cost of
construction applied for by CGaE to benefit the entire CGaE

transmission network, and in future rate proceedings will closely
examine all plant additions recorded by ULHSP to assure the

propriety of including them.

All other elements of the net original cost rate base have

been accepted as proposed by ULHaP. Therefore, the Commission

finds the appropriate jurisdictional net investment rate base

devoted to electric operations to be as follows:

Net Investment Rate Base

Capitalization

At the end of the test
capital in the amount of

60r225rl12

year, ULHaP had investor-suppl ied

$95,715,748; Based upon the

determination discussed in the preceding sectionr this amount has

been reduced by $ 1 099 237 to exclude investment related to the

5 Nosley Testimony, Exhibit No. 3.



Buffington transmission line. In ULHSP's past cases, the

Commission has generally allocated capital between electric and

gas operations to determine the appropriate capital valuation for

each type of utility service. Capital allocation by use of the

net investment ratio has been the method most frequently employed

by the Commission. In the past, VLHSP and the Commission have

expressed concern about this method due to the ef feet of
E

variations in total capital due to fluctuations in the level

volume of gas prepayments. However, the effect of these

fluctuat,ions has been minimized by using a 12-month average for

the calculation of prepayments for total company prepayments

wherein gas prepayments comprise the great majority. The

Commission is of the opinion that the use of this method is
appropriate for rate-making purposes and, therefore, has

determined ULHSP' jurisdictional investor-supplied capi.tal

devoted to electric operations to be 58.874 percent of total

capitalization based on the ratio of electric operations rate base

to total company rate base as determined in Appendix B. The

resulting investor-supplied capital assigned to Kentucky electric
operations is $ 55,577,738.

The Commission has increased this S55~577~738 by

$ 4 g 320 p 7 33 g which is the amount of Job Deve lopment Investment Tax6

Credit ( "JDIC") applicable to electric operations. The JDIC has

been allocated to each component of the capital structure on the

basis of the ratio of each component to total capital, excluding

6 1984 PERC Porm 1, page 264, 1 inc 12 + line 14.



JDIC. The Commission is of the opinion that this treatment is
entirely consistent with the requirement of the Internal Revenue

Service ("IRS") that JDIC receive the same overall return allowed

on common equity, debt and preferred stock. Therefore, ULHQP s

total capitalization devoted to Kentucky jurisdictional electric
operations is $ 59,898,471.
Reproduction Cost

ULHaP presented an electric reproduction cost rate base of

S144,604,501. Therein ULHSP estimated the value of Plant in7

Service and CWIP in current dollars at the end of the test year.
The Commission has considered this valuation method and others as

prescribed by KRS 278.290. As in past proceedings, however, the

Commission has given primary consideration to the net original

cost and capital valuation methods.

REVENUES AND EXPENSES

ULHaP's jurisdictional net operating income from electric
operations for the test period was $ 5,150,902. To reflect8

current and anticipated operating conditions for Kentucky

jurisdictional electric operations, ULHaP proposed several

adjustments to revenues and expenses resulting in an adjusted net

operating income of $4,472,030. The Commission is of the opinion

that the proposed adjustments are generally proper and acceptable

for rate-making purposes with the following modificationst

7 Herche Testimony, Exhibit No. 1, page 4.
8 Application, Exhibit J-2, page 2.



Fuel Synchronization

ULHSP proposed a fuel synchronization adjustment whereby

the revenues would be increased by $ 174 > 590 and expenses would be

increased by 8870,267. ULH&P proposed to annualize the10

test-period fuel revenues to the Fuel Adjustment Clause ("FAC")

charge for the month of December 1984 purchased power cost and,

additionally, to annualize the test-period purchased power to

reflect the level of fuel cost included in the December 19S4

purchased power cost.
The methodology proposed by ULH6 P does not reflect the

effect of the monthly fluctuation of its FAC revenues and costs,
but rather normalizes the fuel revenues and expense in effect at

December 31, 1984, as though they were rates in a tariff that had

been in effect all year. An appropriate fuel synchronizationll

adjustment would have to recognize the monthly fluctuation of the

FAC revenues and costs. To normalize these revenues and costs to

a given month, as proposed by ULH&P, would either overstate or

understate the amount of the adjustment. Therefore, the

Commission rejects this fuel synchronization proposal.

Donations

tJLHaP proposed an adjustment to increase operating expenses

by $ 26,649 to reflect, in its cost of service, the expense for

donations made during the test year. Mr. Lonneman stated that

Ibid., page 3.
11 Lonneman Testimony, page 6 g Brief of ULH&P, page 9.

Ibid.



these donations were necessary for ULHaP to function as a good

citizen within the area it serves. However, Nr. Lonneman did13

not present any substantive evidence that these donations benef it
ULHRP's customers. The Commission has consistently denied the

inclusion of donations as an operating expense for rate-making

purposes and f inds that ULHaP has presented no evidence in this

proceeding to cause a departure from this policy. Therefore, the

proposed adjustment has not been included for rate-making

purposes.

Institutional Advertising

ULHSP proposed an adjustment to reduce operating expenses

by S12,876 to reflect the elimination of institutional

advertising as required by 807 KAR 5:016, Section 4; the charges

eliminated represented charges to Account No. 930.1 -- General

Advertising Expenses.

ULHaP did not, however, propose to eliminate charges to

Account No. 913 -- Advertising Expenses. The Uniform System of

Accounts for Class A Electric Utilities provides that this account

shall include the cost of expenses incurred in advertising

designed to promote or retain the use of utility service. Because

advertising expenditures of this nature are normally disallowed

for rate-making purposes, the Commission requested copies of the

advertisements related to the $ 14,717 charged to Account No. 913

Lonneman Testimony, page 8.
14 Application, Exhibit 5, J-2, page 3.



during the test year. A review of the advertisements reflected15

that their purpose was to promote the service areas of ULH&P and

CGS E.
807 KAR 5:016, Section 3, provides that only advertising

producing a material benef it for the ratepayers (specif ically
advertising providing information on billing, safety, energy

technology, rates, and notices required by the Commission) shall
be allowable as a cost to the utility for rate-maki,ng purposes.

ULH&P has not provided persuasive evidence to meet its burden of
proof that these advertisements provide a material benefit for
ratepayers. It is the opinion of the Commission that advertise-

ments promoting a utility's service area do not provide a material

benefit in the sense intended by 807 KAR 5<016, Section 3.
Therefore, operating expenses have been reduced by 814g717 to

eliminate this advertising.

Wages and Salar ies
ULHSP proposed adjustments of $ 112,839 and $235,625 to

normalize wage and salary increases occurring during the test
period, and through Nay 15, 1985, respectively. The16

normalization of wage and salary increases occurring during the

test year reflected about a 6.85 percent annual increase in labor

costs, while the post test-period increases averaged about 4

percent. No intervenor objected to this adjustment and the

Commission is of the opinion that, in this instance, the inclusion

Item No. 9, 2nd Request.
16 Application, Exhibit J-3, page 4.

-11-



of such costs is reasonable and appropriate for rate-making

purposes. The Commission is concerned, however, about the level

of increases granted during the test year in relation to the level

of inflation during the last several years. The 1984 average wage

increase of 6.85 percent compares with inflation rates of under 4

percent in each of the last 3 years. The Commission notes that

1985 wage increases were more in line with inflation, as measured

by the Consumer Price Index, and encourages ULH6P to keep abreast

of wage adjustments and renegotatiate wage contracts if necessary

to assure that wages and salaries are maintained at reasonable

levels.
Interest Synchronization

ULHa P' interest expense applicable to Kentucky

jurisdictional electric operations during the test period was

$2g573g932 ~ Historically, for rate-making purposes, the

Commission has imputed interest expense on the portion of JDIC

assigned to the debt components of the capital structure and

treated the interest as a deduction in computing federal income

tax expense allowed in the cost of service. Hr. Lonneman, a

return analyst in the Rate and Economic Research Department of

CCLE and its subsidiaries, expressed concern that this treatment

could jeopardize the future availability of JDIC to OLH&P.

However, this is unlike1y since the IRS has f iled a Notice of

proposed Rule-Raking contrary to Nr. Lonneman's concern.

17 Response, Item No. 16, page 38, line 35, 1st Request.
-12-



ULHap is one of several utilities that have disagreed with

this rate-making treatment in recent years. One of these,
Continental Telephone Company { Continental ), appealed two cases
to the Kentucky Court of Appeals under Docket Nos. 82-CA-2657-NR

and 83-CA-431-MR in which one of the issues was the Commission's

treatment of JDIC. On April 13, 1984, the Court of Appeals issued

contradictory opinions in the two cases and directed that the

matter be pursued in the Kentucky Supreme Court. Meanwhile,

having received contradictory opinions from the Court of Appeals,

the Commission reserved this matter in other cases pending a final
judicial decision fxom the Supreme Court. In the other cases,
including Case No. 9029, the Commission indicated that, should

the final judicial opinion in the case(s) of Continental be

adverse to the Commission's position on interest associated with

JDIC t thell it 'woUld g upon rece ipt of an appropriate appl i cat ion,

order a rate adjustment to generate the associated revenues which

had been denied.

In its opinion of July 3, 1985, the Supreme Court affirmed

the decision of the Commission in regard to JDIC. Therefore> in

accordance with past practice, the Commission has applied the

applicable cost rates to the JDIc allocated to the debt components

of the capital structure allowed herein. The Commission has

18 Final Order dated October 24, 1984, Case No. 9029, An
Adjustment of Gas Rates of the Union Light, Heat and Power
Company, pages 20-21.

-13-



computed an interest adjustment of $460.848 which results in al9

reduction to income taxes of S230,032 ~
20

Uncollectible Accounts

In this case, as in past casesg ULH&P included in its
requested revenue increase a commensurate increase in its
provision for uncollectible accounts based upon its test-year

provision for uncollectibles viewed as a percentage of total

revenues. The test-year provision for uncollectibles, as a

percentage of total revenues, equaled 1.08 percents However, the

average for the 5 years preceding the test year is ~ 82< while for

the 3 most recent calendar years, including the test year, the

average is .92.21 In past UK,HaP cases, when the test-year

percentage of uncollectibles was abnormally high and unrepresenta-

tive, the Commission has employed a historical average for

rate-making purposes. The Commission, upon comparison of

test-year uncollectibles with historical results, is of the

opinion that this treatment should again be implemented in this

proceeding. In comparison with the 5-year average, the 3-year

average reflects an upward trend in the provision for

19 Capital Allocated to Debt
Cost of Debt
Ad ) . Interest Expense
Test Year Interest Expense
Interest Adjustment

Interest Adjustment
Tax Rate

21 Response, Item No. 29, 1st Request.

$ 30,500,301
~ 0995

S 3g034g780
2 i 573 i 932

S 460i848

$ 460 i 847
.49915

S230,032



uncollectibles; it is, therefore, suited for normalizing uncol-

lectibles while at the same time recognizing the upward trend.

Therefore, the Commission wi.ll determine ULHaP's revenue

requirement using .983 as the basis for the increase in

uncollectible accounts.

Depreciation

As discussed in a previous section of this Order, the

Commission has reduced Net Investment Rate Base by excluding

$ 1,099,237 from Utility Plant in Service. To reflect the result

of this reduction in plant on depreciation expense, the Commission

has reduced operating expenses by $31,877. This adjustment is
based on the cost of the Buffington Line and the composite

electric transmission depreciation rate of 2.9 percent.

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction

During the test year, ULHRP reported the capitalization of

$ 23,096 as an Allowance for Funds Used During Construction

("AFUDC"). ULH&P indicated that $ 1,010,338 of its year-end CHIP

was eligible for AFUDC treatment. 24

ULH8 P had proposed an adjustment whereby CHIP would be

excluded from rate base, thereby making an AFUDC offset
unnecessary. As previously discussed, this methodology would

create a mismatch between rate base and capitalization. The

Commission has not accepted the proposed methodology and has made

Herche Testimony, Exhibit No ~ 1 ~

23 Response, Item No. 8, Sheet 28, 1st Request.
24 Response, Item No. 1, 3rd Request.

-15-



an AFUDC offset adjustment consistent with previous ULH&P cases.
Based on the overall rate of return found reasonable herein, the

Commission has increased ULH&P's net operating income by $96,224

to reflect pro forma AFUDC of $ 119,320 for xate-making purposes.25

Change in State Tax Rate

ULH&P did not include in its application an adjustment to

recognize the increase in the corporate state income tax rate

resulting from House Bill No. 3 of the 1985 Special Session of the

Kentucky General Assembly. Subsequently, at the Commission's

request, ULH&P filed an amended income tax adjustment and

requested that the Commission recognize the new corporate rate and

include it in its determinations in this case. Fox the purposes

of determining income tax expense in this proceeding, the

Commission has recognized the increase in the state corporate tax

rate from 6 percent to 7.5 percent and has determined the new

composite State and Federal corporate tax rate of 49.915
percent.

The Commission, after considexation of all px'o forma

adjustments and applicable income tax effects, has determined

ULH&P's adjusted net operating income to be as followss

Olg010g338
~ 1181

$ 119,320

State Rate
Effective Federal Rate ([100-7'5) X 46)

7 '5
42 '65
49 ~ 915

-16-



Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
AFUDC Of fset
Net Operating Income

Test Year
Actual

$ 107,801,267
102,650, 365

23~096
Stl73t998

Adjustments

$ 960,985
912,404
96,224

$ 144,805

Test Year
Adjusted

8l08r762,252
103g562g769

119,320
$ 5i 318g803

CAP ITA L STRUCTURE

James R. Mosley, Assistant Treasurer of CGSE and its
subsidiaries, proposed the actual end-of-test year capital
structure of ULHSP containing 50.5 percent common equity, 42.7

percent debt and 6.8 percent deferred investment tax credits. 27

He was of the opinion that the difference i.n risk between ULHSP

and CGaE made it inappropriate to use CG&E's consolidated capital
structure. In its brief, KIUC recommended that the Cammission

continue with its prior pasition and use CGaE's consolidated

end-of-test-year capital structure. The Residential Intervenor29

Jean Boles also recommended using CG&E' consolidated

end-of-test-year capital structure. 30

In ULHaP's last rate case, Case No. 9029, Nr. Nosley

proposed CGaE's consolidated end-of-test-year capital structure. 31

The Commission found that capita1. structure to be reasonable,

despite the difference in risk between ULHaP and CGS,E. ULHSP s

ULH&P Exhibit No. 3, page

Nosley Testimony, page 3 ~

Brief of KIUC, page 4.
30 Brief of Residential Intervenor Jean Bales, page 2.
31 Nosley Testimony, Case No. 9029, page i.



actual capital structure is very conservative with a large common

equi ty ratio. It has not issued long-tean debt since December 15,
1981. In Kentucky Power' last rate case (General Ad)ustment in32

Electr ic Rates of Ken tuc ky Power Company, Case No. 9061), the

Commission approved a capital structure containing 38.14 percent

common equity. In LGaE's last rate case {General Ad)ustment in33

Electric and Gas Rates of Louisville Gas and Electric Company,

Case No. 8924), the Commission approved a capital structure

containing 40.13 percent common equity. Kentucky Power is

similar to ULHRP because it is a wholly-owned subsidiary while

LG&E is similar because it is a combination gas and electric
utility. Given the risk of ULHaP, the Commission is not convinced

that a capital structure containing 50.5 percent common equity is

appropriate. CG6E's consolidated capital structure contains a

more reasonable percentage of common equity, and ULHSP is a

wholly-owned subsidiary of CGaE. Therefore, the Commission is of

the opinion that a capital structure containing 50.92 percent

debt, 11.8 percent preferred stock and 37.28 percent common equity

is reasonable. This is CGaE's consolidated end-of-test-year

capital structure.

Item 2a, Sheet 2, 1st Request.
33 Final Order dated DeCember 4 t 1984, Case No. 9061, page 26
34 Final Order dated May 16, 1984, Case No. 8924, page 6.



RATE OF RETURN

Cost of Debt

Mr. Mosley proposed a 9.2 percent cost of debt, based on

ULHaP's end-of-test-year embedded cost of debt. 35 He did not

recommend a cost for preferred stock because ULHLP' capital
structure does not contain any preferred stock. However, CQSE's

consolidated capital structure is being used to calculate the

weighted average cost of capital for ULH6P. Therefore, the

commiasian is of the opinion that a 9.95 percent cost of debt is
appropriate. This is CGaE's end-of-test-year embedded cost of

debt. The Commission is also of the opinion that CGSE's 8.98
percent embedded cost of preferred stock is reasonable. Both of

these costs vill be applied to CGaE's consolidated end-of-test-
year capital structure.
Cost of Equity

Nr. Nosley recommended a cost of common equity for ULHSP in

the range of 16 to 16.5 percent. He performed a discounted cash

flow ( "DCF") analysis on a group of 16 publicly traded utilities
with risk comparable to ULHSP. Mr. Nosley included a 5 percent

flotation cost adjustment in his DCF determined return on

equity. For the growth component of the DCF formula, Nr. Mosley37

ULHSP Exhibit, No. 3, page 2.
Nosley Testimony, page i.
Ibid., page 13.



utilized Value Line's projected 5-year growth in dividends for
each company in his composite. 38

In its brief, the AG recommended a return on equity in the

range of 13 to 14 percent, if CGSE's capital structure was

utilized. 39 The Residential Intervenor Jean Boles also
recommended a 14 percent return on equity for ULHS P.40

The Commission has certain reservations regarding Nr.

Nosley's testimony. In his DCF analysis, Mr. Mosley used a

composite 12-month average stock price of $ 24.12 ~ At the time of

the hearing, the compasite price had risen ta $ 28.00. While

that was an average spot price, it indicates that stock prices are

generally moving upward and that Mr. Mosley' base divt.dend yield

may be overstated. Nr. Mosley used a 5.63 percent composite Value

Line dividend growth rate in his DCF calculation. At the time of

hearing, however, the current average Value Line dividend growth

rate for his composite was 4.8 percent. The more current data

indicate that a lower dividend growth rate is appropriate.

Finally, the Commission is not convinced that a 5 percent

flotation cost adjustment is appropriate when determining the cost

of equity for ULH&P. VLHap is a wholly awned subsidiary of CG6 E

and dace not sell cammon stack publicly. Including a flotation

Ibid., page 14.
Brief of AG, page 2.
Brief of Residential Intervenor Jean Soles, page 3.

41 T.E., August 5, 1985, page 72.

Ib id.



cost adjustment in ULHSP's cost of equity would compensate the

company for a cost that has not been incurred and would tend to

overstate the required return on equity.

The Commission has taken into consideration the higher risk
associated with ULHaP's relationship to CGaE. This additional

risk might require a somewhat higher return than is indicated by

simply adding together a more current dividend yield and growth

xate. On the other hand, capital costs have been generally

declining. Therefore, after considering all of the evidence,

including current economic conditions, the Commission is of the

opinion that a rate of return on common equity in the range of

14.75 to 15.75 pex'cent is fair, just and x'easonable. A return on

equity in this range will not only allow ULHSP to attract capital

at reasonable costs to insure continued service and provide for

necessary expansion to meet future requirements, but also will

result in the lowest possible cost to the ratepayer, Rithin thi.s

range, a return on equity of 15.25 percent will best meet the

above objectives.
Rate of Return Summary

h,pplying rates of 9.95 percent for debt> 8.98 percent for

prefex'red stock and 15.25 percent for common equity to the capital

structure approved herein produces an overall cost of capital of

11.81 percent. The additional revenue granted herein will provide

a rate of return on net investment of 11.75 percent, The Commis-

sion finds this overall cost of capital to be fair, just and

reasonable.

-21-



REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The Commission has determined that ULH6P needs
additiona'nnual

operating income of $ 1,756,034 to produce an overall rate
of return of 11.81 percent based on the adjusted historical test
year. After the provision for taxes and increased uncollectibles,
there is an overall revenue deficiency of $ 3,544,720 which is the

amount of additional revenue granted herein. The net operating
income required to allow ULHS,P the opportunity to pay its
operating expenses and fixed costs and have a reasonable amount

for equity growth is 87,074,837. To achieve this level of
operating income, ULH&P is entitled to increase its annual

revenues as follows:

Reasonable Net Operating Income
Adjusted Net Operating Income
Net Operating Income Def iciency
Add it ional Revenues Requ i red

87g074p837
5~318~803
lg756g034
3,545,152

The additional revenue granted herein will provide a rate
of return on the net investment rate base of 11.75 percent and an

overall return on total capitalization of ll ~ 81 percent.
The rates and charges in Appendix. A are designed to produce

groSS Opeteting revenues, based on the adjusted test year, of

$ 112g566,200

COST OF SERVICE

ULH6P filed a fully allocated embedded cost-of-service

study to support its proposed distribution of revenue increase to
the various customer classes. Peter H. VanCuren, Assistant
Manager o f the Rate and Economic Research Department of CGa E,

sponsored the cost-of-service study. In the study Mr. VanCuren



allocated all production and demand-related costs to the customer

classes based upon their average coincident peak for the 12 months

of 1984'istribution demand-related costs were allocated on each

class's non-coincident peak; and energy costs were allocated based

on the kilowatt-hour usage by each class. The customer classes
used in the study were the following: Residential Service ( "RS"),
Transmission Service ( "TS"), Distribution Service ( "DS"), Lighting

and Other. the results of the study indicated that there was

significant variation xegaxding the contxibution each class made

to the overall company rate of return of 11.9 percent. The class
rates of return were as follows: 3.5 percent for RS, 31.6 percent

fox'S, 54.1 percent fax TS, 16.7 pexcent for lighting, and 26.0
percent for other.

Nr. VanCuren supplemented his embedded cost-of-service
study with a time differentiated version of the study as required

by the Commission Order in Case No. 8509, An Ad)ustment of
Electric Rates of the Union Light, Heat and Power Company. Nr ~

Vancuren's time-differentiated study was prepared by simply

modifying the non-time-diffexentiated study. This modification

consisted simply of separating ULHaP's purchased power into on-

peak and off-peak components and then allocating these components

to the various rate classes. The resulting rates of return by

class were very similar to those in the non-time-differentiated

study.

43 VanCuren Testimony, Exhibit No. 9, page 3 of 32.
44 Ibid., Exhibit 10, page 5 of 8.



During cross-examination, Donald I. Narshall, Manager of
the Rate and Economic Research Department of cGaE, indicated that,

there had been recent discussions among CG&E staf f to develop a

"cost of service study based on a consolidated methodology whexein

CQ6 E would, in fact, allocate plant" to Uf.H6 P. 45 Such a

consolidated approach would better xeflect the actual cost that

ULH&P caused CG&E to incur. The Commission encourages ULHSP and

CGSE to continue their efforts to develop a consolidated approach

for their cost-of-service studies. Accordingly, ULHSP should in

its next xate case report to the Commission about its px'ogress in

developing a consolidated study.

The Commission has in previous electric rate case Orders

expressed its concern about relying on a coincident peak cost-of-
service study, such as those used by ULHaP< fox''ate design or

revenue allocation purposes. In this case, however, the variation

in the resulting class rates of return is so great that basic

conclusions drawn from the studies would not likely be altered if
alternative cost-of-sexvice studies were prepared. Therefore, the

Commission finds that for this case the studies filed by ULHaP are

reasonable to use as the basis for the allocation of revenue to
the customex classes.

REVENUE ALLOCATION

Nr. Narshall was responsible for allocating the proposed

increase in revenues among the customer classes. He proposed that

the revenue increase be allocated to the classes by "applying a

45 T.E., August 5, 1985, page 172.
-24-



4.2 percent increase to the current revenue for each tariff with

the exception of Rate RS which was increased by 5.95 percent."

The cost-of-service studies presented in this case support Nr.

Narshall's position that an additional proportion of the increased

revenue should be allocated to the RS class. The Commission finds

the revenue allocation proposed by ULH&P to be reasonable and,

therefore, the increased revenues allowed in this case should be

allocated in similar proportions to those proposed by ULHSP.

RATE DESIGN

ULHaP proposed a summer flat rate design and a winter

declining block rate design to replace the current summer and

winter declining block rate design. As ULH&p is a summer peaking

utility, the Commission agrees with this rate design concept.

The proposed change of the late payment charge to an amount,

equal to 1.5 percent of the unpaid balance of a bill not paid when

due and payable is a new concept of this charge for a utility in

Kentucky. In ULH&P' proposed change, this would be a decrease of

$ 233,885 in the Forfeited Discounts Account, which would result in

all the customers of ULH&P absorbing this amount.

In previous instances, the utilities in Kentucky have

contended that whenever possible the individual who is responsible

for the infraction of the company rules should absorb the cost.
The Commission agrees that the responsible persons should

absorb that cost. Therefore, the Commission rejects ULH&p's

proposed late payment charge.

46 Narshall Testimony, page 6.
-25-



ULH&p proposed various new lighting services and charges to
its street lighting ("SL") tarift. ULH&P offered little support

for approval of these charges. Therefore, the Commission will

reject the part of the SL tariff which is new and where no

customex's are cuxrently using this service. The Commission

rejects this part of the SL tariff without prejudice and requests

that ULH&P file an application for the SL tariff with the

suppoxting documentation for the new service and charges.
TINE-OF-KAY BATES

Presently, ULH&P is in the midst of a time-of-day ( "TQD")

rate design experiment. These rates apply to certain large

commercial and industrial customers. ULH&P has px'oposed in this

case to pass through to the TOD customers the rate increases

approved for the other commercial and industrial customers which

are served under the Ds and Ts tariffs. ULH&p also proposed to

reduce the on-peak period in the TOD tariffs.
The Commission finds that the increases approved for the DS

and TS tarif fs should be passed through to the customers served on

the DS-TOD and TS-TOD tariffs in accoxdance with the methodology

as presented in response to Item No. 34 of the Second Commission

Request for data. ULH&P should file the revised DS-TOD and TS-TOD

tariffs with the supporting workpapers within 20 days from the

issuance of this Order. Further the Commission finds the pxoposed

reduction in the on-peak period in the DS-TOD and TS-TOD tariffs
is reasonable.



NARGINAL COST OF SERVICE

Pursuant to the Order in Administrative Case No. 203, Rate-

Naking Standards Identified in the Public Utility Regulatory

Policies Act of 197B, ULHaP filed a marginal cost-of-service study

in this case. Allan P. Haskell, Director of Generation Planning

for CGSE, sponsored the study. To develop marginal costa, Nr.

Haskell used the computer program entitled HARGINALCOST. In the

program, the marginal cost of generation is found by assuming that
the in-service dates of unbuilt generating units can be moved

forward or backward in time to meet changes in demand. It was

assumed that the unbuilt capacity was a 75 megawatt combustion

turbine. The marginal energy cost is determined by the company's

fuel budget models and then input to the MARGINALCOST program.

Marginal transmission and distribution costs are calculated by

using an historical regression statistical technique.

In Administrative Case No. 203, the Commission ordered that

marginal cost studies be filed in rate cases because it believed

marginal costs were a valuable input to the rate design issues

facing the companies. According to Nr. Haskell, ULHaP has not

used the study for any rate design matters and further he

indicated that the study would likely not have been performed if
the Commission had not requested i'et in this case, there

are several issues where the results of the marginal cost study

provide some useful guidance. For instance, the marginal costa

are relevant to the interruptible tariff, the TOD tariffs, and the

47 T.E., August 5, 1985, page 155.
-27-



decision to flatten out the residential tariffs. The Commission

has reviewed these issues in light of the marginal cost and the

Commission fully expects to have these and other issues related to
marginal cost before it for some time to come.

The Commission f inds that the marginal cost information

provided by ULH6P was useful. Further, the methodology used by

ULHsP to develop the marginal costs was reasonable and generally

well documented, although the analysis used to determine marginal

energy costs could be better documented. Further, the Commission

does not require that a marginal cost study be f iled in the next

rate case except to the extent it may be necessary for supporting

other information to be f iled.
COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION TARIFFS

Pursuant to the Order in Case No. 8566, Setting Rates and

Terms and Conditions of Purchase of Electric Power for Small Power

Producers and Cogenerators by Regulated Electric Utilities, ULHSP

filed in this case separate tariff sheets for qualifying

facilities ("QF") with capacity of 100 kilowatts or less and QFs

with capacity over 100 kilowatts. In the Order in Case No. 8566,

the Commission required ULH&P to f ile a capacity purchase rate and

also to provide support for the deduction from avoided cost of a

f ixed percentage for administrat ive cost. 48

Nr. Haskell of ULHaP provided testimony which demonstrated

the existence of an avoided capacity cost. His approach to
deriving this f igure involved the use of a computer model called

48 Case No. 8566, Order entered June 28, 1984, pages 17 and 28.
-28-



the Electric Generation Expansion Analysis System ("EGEAS"). The

methodology underlying the EGEAS model is to calculate the long

run marginal cost associated with a given size QF by comparing the

company's current optimum base case generation expansion plan and

an optimum expansion plan which includes the QF. One of the key

aspects of this approach is that the particular features of a QP

arrangement can be incorporated. That is, the specific operating

characteristics of the QF, the duration of the contract and the

size of the QF are given explicit consideration in this approach.

For illustrative purposes, Nr. Haskell assumed a 100 megawatt QF

with 85 percent availability and a 10-year contract. The result
of the computer modeling effort was an avoided capacity cost of

1.157 cents per kilowatt-hour. This value was then reduced for a

5 percent administrative charge to arrive at a capacity purchase

rate of 1.099 cents per kilowatt-hour. Nr. Haskell emphasized

during cross-examination that the methodology he was proposing

precluded the possibility of providing exact energy and capacity

purchase rates for a tariff because the rates were dependent upon

the specific features associated with a particular QF

axrangement. This problem was highlighted during cross-

examination when the avoided cost values derived by Nr. Haskell

were compared to the proposed cogeneration and small power

production tarif fs.

49 T ~ E. > August 5, 1985, page 157.
50 Ibid., pages 159-161.



The Commission agrees with the approach proposed by ULHSP

to develop the avoided cost information based on the specif ic QF

arrangement under consideration. However, there is a crucial need

to have a tariff that explains this approach to potential QFs.

Also the tarif f needs to provide some possible range of purchase

rates for energy and capacity. This information on the ULH6,P

approach and the range of rates is a crucial element of the

tariffs It will allow potential QFs to perform rough calculations

to determine whether it is cost, effective to even proceed to meet

with ULH@P personnel xegarding cogeneration and small powex

px'oduction. For instance, the Commission receives regular

xequests fxom QFs, marketexs of cogeneration and small powex

production equi,pment, and consultants for information on energy

and capacity purchase rates.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the current

cogeneration and small power production tariffs for 100 kilowatts

or less and gxeater than 100 kilowatts do not x'eflect what the

Commission believes to be a reasonable appxoach as proposed by

ULHSP for dealing with QFs. The Commission re)ects the proposed

tariffs as filed in this case and finds that ULH6P should revise
its tariffs to explain the new approach. ULHs P should file the

revised tariffs within 30 days of the date of this Order. Since

there are presently no customers selling power to ULH&P under the

cogeneration and small power production tariffs, ULHap at its
discretion may choose to meet with the Commission staff to make

certain that the concerns expressed in this Order are addressed in

the revised tariff.
-30-



Further, the Commission f inde that ULH& P did not meet its
burden of proof to demonstrate that a 5 percent reduction in
avoided costs is a reasonable means to recover the administrative

costs associated with dealing with QFs. ULH6P f iled no support

for the 5 percent reduction. In response to a Commission data

request some accounting information was provided. However, the51

response recognized that the costs could not be associated with

any particular QF customer. The Commission recognizes there are

costs associated with dealing with QFs. To include this cost as a

5 percent reduction on every kilowatt and kilowatt-hour produced

by QFs, however, is a significant cost to impose on QFs and will

likely inhibit the development of cogeneration and small power

production. Therefore, the commission finds the 5 percent

reduction in avoided capacity and energy costs is arbitrary and

unreasonable and that ULH6 P should not continue reducing the

avoided energy and capacity cost in determi.ning the energy and

capacity purchase rates for cogeneration and small power

production.

INTERRUPTIBLE RATES

In Administrative Case No. 203 the Commission required each

of the investor-owned utilities in Kentucky to f i.le interruptible
tariffs. As stated on page 39 of the final order in

Admi n istra t ive Case No. 203:

5l Response, Item No. 30, 2nd Request.



The Commission finds it appropriate to implement
the interruptible rate standard. The Commission
believes that implementation of the standard will
promote the purposes of PURPA . The Commission also
believes that it is not sufficient for a company to
state its willingness to negotiate special contracts
for interruptible service. The equity objective can
be better promoted by requiring each utility to file
an interruptible tariff with this Commission in its
next rate case. This tariff would serve as the
starting point in negotiating a special contract,
and deviations from the filed tariff would have to
be justified by cost data. Application could be
made to the Commission for resolution of substantive
issues upon which the company and customer could not
agree.

The Commission is still of the opinion that this is a reasonable

approach to the implementation of interruptible rates. Fur ther

the commission believes that interruptible rates can be an

important ingredient in an overall load management strategy.

In this case, Mr. Marshall of ULH6P testified about

proposed revisions in the interruptible tariff. There were two

primary changes in the proposed tariff. First, the demand credits

per kilowatt of interruptible load were reduced by nearly half

from the present tariff. For instance, the demand credit for a

maximum of 675 annual hours of interruption in the present tariff
is $ 2.38 per kilowatt and is reduced to $ 1.25 in the proposed

tariff. The reason for the reduction is that in the derivation of

the credit for the proposed tariff the cost of economy energy and

the weighting for this cost has increased significantly. Second,

the frequency of interruption under the proposed tariff would

increase significantly.
Currently, Newport Steel Corporation is the only ULHSP

customer which uses the Interuptible Service Rider ( "Rider IS").

-32-



Newport steel corporation is a member of KIUC. hn alter'native

revision in the interxuptible tariff was presented in thi ~ case by

Randall J. Falkenberg, Vice Pxesident with the consulting f ix'm of
Kennedy and Associates, witness for KIUC. Mr. Falkenberg

developed an interruptible credit based on four dif ferent

approaches. Those approaches were avoided costs~ embedded cost
considexations, ULHaP's wholesale xate with CGSE and ULH6P's rate

differential between cn-peak and off-peak service. Mr. Falkenberg

also suggested a provision for the Rider IS tariff to enable an

interruptible customer to opt to continue purchasing power during

a period of interruption but the customer would reimburse ULHaP

for the actual additional cost incurred plus 3 mills per kilowatt-

hour. The demand credit per kilowatt of interruptible load under

Mr. Falkenberg's approach ranged from $ 2.33 per kilowatt for 50

maximum annual hours of interruption to $9.10 per kilowatt for 650

hours.

The Commission has concerns with both revisions presented

in this case. The revisions pxesented by ULHSP raise concern for

two reasons. First, the methodology used to calculate the demand

credit does not consider any avoided capaci.ty cost. Although Mr.

Marshall during cross-examination indicated there wou1d be no

avoided capacity cost for a 15 megawatt load, which is Newport

Steel's interruptible load, this assertion is not consistent with

the results from the marginal cost study and the avoided coat

calculations for the cogeneration analysis. Second, the inclusion

52 T.E., August 5g 1985g pages 197-198.
-33-



of economy purchases in the calculation of the demand credit have

resulted in a significant revision in the credit and would likely
result in considerable variation in the credit over time. These

fluctuations will defeat one of the purposes of the interruptible

tari f f, which is to help diminish the need for additional capacity
in the future. Since this methodology can result in such wide

variation ( in this case a 50 percent decrease) ULH6 P will not

attract interruptible loads that will be committed to stay on the

Rf der IS over time and, therefore, the potential benef its of the

interruptible load are lost.
The revisions to Rider IS presented by KIUC also raise

concern. If the benef it of an inter ruptible customer comes f rom

the ability to defer the need for additional capacity, then it is
reasonable to develop demand cred its based on a determination of

the avoided cost ~ Thus the Commission believes the avoided cost

approach used by Mr ~ Falkenberg to determine the demand credit is
reasonable ~ However, as Mr. Falkenberg states, the reason for

offering an interruptible rate and attracting load is that these

customers save al 1 of the customers money. "53 Yet in his

calculation of the demand credit Mr. Palkenberg has allocated all
of the sav ings to the interrupt ible customer. The Commission

f inds this allocation of the savings to be unreasonable.

Since the Commission f inde the revisions proposed by ULHS P

and those presented by KIUC to be unreasonable, it has determined

P al ken berg Te s t imony, page 5 ~

54 T ~ E ~ ~ August 5g 1985@ pages 269-270.



that the best solution at this time is to continue with the

previously approved Rider IS tariff as found in ULH&P Exhibit No.

14, page 44 of 54, except that it should be amended to include the

revised Applicability section and the first sentence under the

Terms and Conditions section of the Rider IS tariff as found in

ULH&P Exhibit No. 16, page 49 of 67. ULH&P should file the Rider

XS tariff as described above within 30 days from the date of this

Order.

SUNNARY

The Commission, after examining the evidence of record and

being advised, is of the opinion and finds thats

l. The rates and charges proposed by ULH&P should be

denied.

2. The rates and charges in Appendix A are the fair, )ust
and reasonable rates and, along with the rates to be filed within

20 days in the DS-TOD and TS-TOD tariff sheets, are to be charged

by ULH&P. The rates for the DS-TOD and TS-TOD tariff are to be

calculated as discussed in the previous section of the Order

entitled Time-of-Day Rates.

3. ULH&P proposed two new tariffs, Rate GS-FL and Rate

NSU. The Commission agrees with these taritfs.
4. The Cogeneration and Small Power Production Sale and

Purchase Tariff — 100 kw or Less and the Cogeneration and Small
I

Power Production Sale and Purchase Tari f f - Greater than 100 kw

should be denied. The Tariffs are to be revised and refiled
within 30 days as discussed in the previous section of the Order

entitled Cogeneration and Small Power production Tariffs. The

-35-



proposed Rider IS tar if f should be denied. The Rider IS tarif f is
to be amended and ref iled within 30 days as discussed in the

previous section of the Order entitled Interruptible Rates. prior
to refiling of the Rider IS tariff the previously approved Rider

IS tariff should remain in effect.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the rates and charges as

proposed by ULHs P be and they hereby are denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates in Appendix A and the

rates to be f iled within 20 days, along with the supporting

workpapers, in the DS-TOD and TS-TOD tariff as described in the
Time-of-Day Rates section of this Order be and they hereby are the

fair, just and reasonable rates to be charged by ULH&P for service
rendered on and after September 30, 1985.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ULHKP shall file the SL tariff
with supporting documentation for the new service and charges.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ULH6:P shall include the current

policy regarding the amount of time when a bill is due in the

proposed late payment charge.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ULHaP shall in its next rate
case report to the Commission about its progress in developing a

consolidated cost-of-service
study'T

IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Cogeneration and Small Power

Production Sale and Purchase Tariff - 100 kw or Less and the

Cogeneration and Small Power Production Sale and Purchase Tariff
Greater Than 100 kw be and they hereby are denied. The tariffs
shall be revised and refiled within 30 days as discussed in the

previous section of the Order entitled Cogeneration and Small

-36-



Power Production Tariffs. ULHSP shall not continue reducing the

avoided energy and capacity cost in determining the energy and

capacity purchase rates for cogeneration and small power

production.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed Rider IS tariff be

and it hereby is denied. The Rider IS tariff shall be amended and

refiled within 30 days as discussed in the previous section of the

Order entitled Interruptible Rates. Prior to refiling of the

Rider IS tariff the previously approved Rider IS tariff shall

remain in effect.
Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of October, 1985.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONN ISS ION

Vtc& Chairman

Did not ssrticieste
Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 9299 DATED OCTOBER 3, 1985.

The following rates and charges are prescr ibed for the

customers in the area served by Union Light, Heat and Power

Company. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of

this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

RATE RS»
( RESIDENTIAL SERVICE)

Net Nonthly Bill
Summer Winter

First 1,000 Kilowatt Hours 5.904$ Per KWH

All Kilowatt Hours Over
1,000 Kilowatt Hours 5.9044 Per KWH

5.904$ Per KWH

4.4144 Per KWH

RATE DS*
( SERVICE AT DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE)

Net Monthly Bill
Customer Charge Per month

Single Phase Service
Single and/or Three Phase Service
Primary Voltage Service

(12.5 or 34.5 KV)

Demand Charge
First 15 Kilowatts
Additional Kilowatts

Energy ChargeFirst 6i000 KWH

Nex t 300 KWH/KW
Additional KWH

$ 5.00
$ 10.00

$ 100 F 00

$0 F 00 Per KW

$6.11 Per KW

6.2574 Per KWH

3.718$ Per KWH

3.1384 Per KWH



Terms and Conditions

The initial term of contract shall be for a minimum period of
three (3) years for secondary voltage service and five (5) years
for primary voltage service terminable thereafter by a minimum
notice of either the customer or the Company as follows:

1. For secondary voltage service customers, as prescribed by
the company'8 service regulations.

2. For primary vo1tage service customers with a most recent
twelve month average demand of less than 10,000 KVA or
greater than 10,000 KVA, written notice of thirty (30) days
and twelve (12) months respectively, after receipt of the
written notice.

For customers receiving service under the provisions of former
Rate C, Optional Rate for churches, as of June 25, 1981, the
maximum monthly rate per kilowatt-hour shall not exceed 10 '25
cents per kilowatt-hour plus the applicable fuel ad)ustment
charge.

RATE DS-TOD*
(EXPERIMENTAL TINE-OF-CAY RATE FOR SERVICE AT DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE)

Net Nonthly Bill
Computed in accordance with the following charges (kilowatt of
demand is abbreviated as KW and kilowatt-hours are abbreviated
as KWH):

Summer Winter

Customer Charge Per Nonth
Single Phase Service
Single and/or Three

Phase Se rv ice
Pr imary Vol tage Service

(12.5 or 34.5 KV)

$5» 00

10.00
100.00

$ 5.00

10 F 00

100.00

Demand Charge
On Peak KW

Off Peak KW

Energy Charge
All KWH

88.97 Per Kw
1.00 Per KW

3.1534 Per KWH

$7.62 Per KW

1.00 Per KW

3.153$ Per KWH



Rating Per iods

The rating periods applicable to the demand charge shall be as
follows:

a. On Peak Period

Summer — ll AN to 8 PN, Monday through Friday, excluding
holidays.
Winter — 9 AN to 2 PN and 5 PN to 9 PN, Monday through
Friday, excluding holidays.

b. Off Peak Period

All hours Monday through Friday not included above, plus all
day Saturday and Sunday, as well as New Year's Day,
President's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Xndependence
Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Ueterans Day, Thanksgiving Day
and Christmas Day on the day nationally designated to be
celebrated as such.

RATE TS~
(SERUXCE AT TRANSNXSSXQN UOLTAQE)

Net Monthly Bill
Customer Charge Per Month

Demand Charge
All KVA

Energy Charge
First 300 KWH/KUA
Additional KWH

Demand

$ 500 F 00

$4.19 Per KVA

3.586$ Per KWH

3.267/ Per KWH

The demand shall be the kilovolt amperes derived from the
Company's demand meter for the fifteen-minute period of the
customer's greatest use during the month, but not less than the
higher of the following:

a. 85% of the highest monthly kilovolt amperes similarly
established during the summer period for the next succeeding
eleven (ll) months; or

b. 1,000 kilovolt amperes.



Terms and Cond i t ion s

The initial term of contract shall be for a minimum period of
five (5) years terminable thereafter by either the customer or
the Company as follows:

1. Thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice for
customers with a most recent twelve (12) month average
demand of less than 10,000 KUA .

2. Twelve (12) months after receipt of written notice for
customers with a most recent twelve (12) months average
demand of less than 10,000 KVA.

PATE TS-TOD*
(EXPERINENTAL TINE-OF-DAY RATE FOR SERVICE AT TRANSNISSION VOLTAGE)

Net Nonthly Sill
Computed in accordance with the following charges (kilowatt of
demand is abbreviated as KW; kilowatt-hours are abbreviated as
KWH)

Customer Charge Per Nonth

Demand Charge
On Peak KW

Off Peak KW

Summer

$ 500.00

$ 6 13 Per KW

$ 1.00 Per KW

Winter

$ 500.00

$ 5.21 Per KW

$ 1.00 Per KW

Energy Charge
All KWH 3.153$ Per KWH 3.153$ Per KWH

Rating Per iod s

The rating periods applicable to the demand charge shall be as
follows:

a. On Peak Period

Summer — 11 AN to 8 PN, Nonday through Friday, excluding
holidays.

Winter - 9 AN to 2PN and 5 PN to 9 PN, Nonday through
Friday, excluding holidays.



b. Off Peak Period

All hours Monday through Friday not. included above, plus all
day Saturday and Sunday, as well as New Year's Day,
President's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day
and Christmas Day on the day nationally designated to be
celebrated as such

RATE POL*
(PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE)

Applicability

Applicable to service for outdoor lighting on private property
with Company owned overhead lighting fixtures whexe facilities
of suitable voltage and adequate capacity are adjacent to the
premises to be served'ot applicable to service fox lighting
of dedicated or undedicated public thoroughfares. This rate is
not. available to new customers effective September 2, 1982.

Type of Service

All equipment will be installed> owned and maintained by the
Company on rights-of-way provided by the

customer's

The Company
will perform maintenance only during regularly scheduled working
hours and will endeavor to replace burned-out lamps within 48
hours after notification by the customer. The Company does not
guarantee continuous lighting and shall not be liable to the
customex or anyone else for damage, loss or injury resulting
fxom any interruption in such lighting due to any cause ~ All
lamps will burn from dusk to dawn, approximately 4,160 hours per
annum.

Net. Monthly Sill
The following monthly charge for each f ixture, which includes
lamp and luminaire, controlled automatically, mounted on a
utility pole, as specified by the Company, with a span of wire
not to exceed 120 feet, will be assessed:

KW/Fixture Rate/KWH

7,000 Lumen Mercury,
Open Refractor

7,000 Lumen Mercury,
Enclosed Ref ractor

10,000 Lumen Mercury,
Enclosed Refractor

2l,000 Lumen Mercury
Enclosed Refractor

0o 208

0 ~ 190

0.271
0 ~ 425

9 '75/
12.841$

10.535$
8 '174



The following monthly charges, for existing facilities, will be
assessed but this fixture will not be offered to any new customer
after Nay 15, 1973<

KW/Fixture Rate/KWH

2,500 Lumen Mercury,
Open Refractor

2,500 Lumen Mercury,
Enclosed Refractor

0 109

0.109
15.7074

21.4924

General Conditions

In cases of repeated vandalism, the Company at its option will
repair or remove its damaged equipment and the customer shall
pay for repairs on a time and material basis, plus overhead
charges. Xf the equipment is removed the customer will be
billed for the unexpired term of the contract.
If any Company owned lighting unit is required to be relocated,
removed or replaced with another unit of the same or lower lamp
wattage, the customer ordering this shall pay the Company the
sacrifice value of the unit, plus labor and overhead charges,
unless in the judgment of the Company no charges should be
made. An estimate of the cost will be submitted for customer
approval before wark is carried out.

PATE SP*
{SEASONAL SPORTS SERVICE)

Net Nonthly Bill
Customer Charge Per Month $ 5.00

Energy Charge
All Kilowatt Hours 7.6834 per KWH

RATE EH*
( OPTIONAL RATE FOR ELECTRIC SPACE HEATING)

Net Monthly Bill
Energy Charge

All Kilowatt Hours 4 ~ 686/ per KWH



RATE URD»
(UNDERGROUND STREET LIGHTING)

Applicability

Applicable to service for outdoor lighting in underground
residential distribution areas where facilities of suitable
voltage and adequate capacity are adjacent to the premises to
be served. This rate is not, available to new customers
effective September 2, 1982.

Type of Service

All equipment will be installed, owned and maintained by the
Company on rights-of-way provided by the customer. The Company
will perform maintenance only during regularly scheduled
working hours and will endeavor to replace burned out. lamps
within 48 hours after notification by the customer. The
Company does not guarantee continuous lighting and shall not be
liable to the customer or anyone else for any damage, loss or
injury resulting from any interruption in such lighting due to
any cause. All lamps will burn from dusk to dawn,
approximately 4,160 hours per annum.

Net Monthly Bill
The following monthly charge for each fixture which includes
lamp and luminaire, controlled automatically, with an
underground service wire not to exceed 35 feet from the service
point, will be assessed:

7,000 Lumen Mercury,
Nounted on a 17-foot
Plastic Pole

7,000 Lumen Mercury,
Nounted on a 17-foot
Wood Laminated Pole

7,000 Lumen Nercury,
Nounted on a 30-foot
Mood Pole

KW/Fixture

0.208

0.208

0.208

Rate/KWH

15.596$

15.596'4.437/

General Conditions

In cases of repeated vandalism, the Company at its option will
repair or remove its damaged equipment and the customer shall
pay for repairs on a time and material basis, plus overhead
charges. If the equipment is removed, the customer will be
billed for the unexpired term of the contract.



If any Company owned lighting unit is required to be relocated,
removed or replaced with another unit of the same or lower lamp
wattage, the customer ordering this shall pay the Company the
sacrifice value of the unit, plus labor and overhead charges,
unless in the judgment of the Company no charges should be
made. An estimate of the cost will be submitted for customer
approval before work is carried out.

RATE FL*
(FLOOD LIGHTNING)

Applicability

Applicable to service for outdoor lighting on private property
with Company owned overhead lighting fixtures where facilities
of suitable voltage and adequate capacity are adjacent to the
premises to be served. Not applicable to service for lighting
of dedicated or undedicated public thoroughfares . This rate is
not available to new customers effective September 2, 1982.

Type of Service

All equipment will be installed, owned and maintained by the
Company on rights-of-way provided by the customer. The Company
will perform maintenance only during regularly scheduled
working hours and will endeavor to replace burned out lamps
within 48 hours after notification by the customer. The
Company does not guarantee continuous lighting and shall not be
liable to the customer or anyone else for any damage, loss or
injury resulting from any interruption in such lighting due to
any cause. All lamps will burn from dusk to dawn,
approximately 4,160 hours per annum.

Net Monthly Bill
The following monthly charge for each fixture, which includes
lamp and luminaire, controlled automatically, mounted on a
utility pole, as specified by the Company, with a span of wire
not to exceed 120 feet will be assessed~

21,000 Lumen Mercury
52,000 Lumen Mercury

( 35-foot wood pele)

KN/Fixture

0.460
l.102

Rate/KWH

8.075$
5 799/



General Conditions

Xn cases of repeated vandalism, the Company at its option will
repair or remove its damaged equipment and the customer shall
pay for repairs on a time and material basis, plus overhead
charges. If the equipment is removed, the customer will be
billed for the unexpired term of the contract.
If any Company owned lighting unit is required to be relocated,
removed or replaced with another unit of the same or lover lamp
wattage, the customer ordering this shall pay the Company the
sacrifice value of the unit, plus labor and overhead charges,
unless in the judgment of the Company no charges should be
made. An estimate of the cost will be submitted for customer
approval before work is carried out.

RATE NSU*
{STREET LIGHTING SERVICE FOR NON-STANDARD UNITS)

Applicability

Applicable to municipal, county, state and Federal governments,
including divisions thereof, for the lighting of public streets
and roads with existing Company and Customer owned lighting
fixtures. This service is not available for units installed
after January 1, 1985.

Type of Service

All equipment owned by the Company will be maintained by the
Company. All lamps will burn from dusk to dawn, approximately
4,160 hours per annum. The Company will endeavor to replace
burned-out lamps maintained by the Company within 48 hours
after notification by the customer. The Company does not
guarantee continuous lighting or electric service and shall not
be liable to the customer or anyone else for any damage, loss
or injury due to any cause.

Net Nonthly Bill
The following monthly charge for each unit with lamp and
luminaire, controlled automatically, will be assessed.



A. Company Owned

1. Steel Boulevard Units
Served Underground

KW/Unit Rate/KWH
Cable Span

Charge

a.

b.

2,500 Lumen
Incandescent
Series
2,500 Lumen
Incandescent
Multiple

~ 148

.189

13 6504

8.650$

2. Holophane Decorative
Fixture on 17 Foot Fiber-
glass Pole Served Under-
ground with Direct Buried
Cable

a. 10,000 Lumen Mercury
Vapor ~ 29 2 12 ~ 900$ 6 50$

The cable span charge shall be added to the Rate/KWH charge
for each increment of secondary wiring beyond the first 25
feet from the pole base.

8. Customer Owned

1. Lighting System on Bridge
Structure with Limited
Maintenance, Cleani.ng and
Relamping only by Company

a 0

b.

2,500 Lumen
Incandescent
Series
2,500 Lumen
Incandescent
Multiple

.092

.148

8 '504

8.350$

The charge for energy only will be 2.854 cents per kilowatt-
hour.

Fuel Cost Adjustment

All kilowatt-hours shall be subject to an adjustment per KWH
determined in accordance with the "Fuel Cost Ad)ustment" set
forth on Sheet No. 80 of this tariff.

-10-



Late Payment Charge

Payment of the net monthly bill must be received in the Company's
office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is
mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the gross monthly bill,
which is the net monthly bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

General Conditions

1. If an installed street lighting unit is required to be
relocated, removed or replaced with another unit of the same
or less rated lamp wattage, the ordering authority shall pay
the Company the sacrifice value of the unit, plus labor and
overhead charges, unless in the judgment of the Company no
charge should be made. An estimate of the cost will be
submitted for approval before work is caxried out.

2. Lamps and refractors, which are maintained by the Company,
shall be kept in good operating condition by and at the
expense of the Company.

In the case of vandalism, the Company will repair the damaged
property and the customer shall pay for such repair on a time
and material basis, plus overhead charges, unless in the
judgment of the Company no charge should be made. An
estimate of the cost will be submitted for approval before
work is carried out ~

3. When a Company owned street lighting unit reaches end of life
or becomes obsolete and parts cannot be reasonably obtained,
the Company can remove the unit at no expense to the customer
after notifying the customer. The customer shall be given
the opportunity to arrange for another type lighting unit
provided by the Company.

4. When a customer owned lighting unit becomes inoperative, the
cost of repair or replacement of the unit will be at the
customer's expense. The replacement unit shall be an
approved Company fixture.

5. Limited maintenance by the Company includes only fixture
cleaning, relamping and glassware and photo cell replacement.

Service Regulations

The supplying of and billing for service and all conditions
applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky
Public Sexvice Commission and to Company's sezvice regulations
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service
Commissiofl ~



RATE GS-FL*
(OPTIONAL UNNETERED GENERAL SERVICE RATE FOR SMALL F IXED LOADS )

Appl icabi1 ity

Applicable to electric service in the Company's entire territory
for small fixed, electric load which can be served by a standard
service drop fxom the Company's existing secondary distribution
system where it is considex'ed by Company to be impractical to
meter such as service locations for bus shelters, telephone
booths, navigation lights and beacons and cable television power
supplies.

Type of Service

A,ltexnating cuxrent 60 Hx, at nominal voltages of 120, 120/240 ox
120/208 volts, single phase, unmetered. Service of

othex'haracteristics,where available, may be furnished at the option
of the Company.

Net Nonthly Bill
Computed in accordance with the following charges~

6.1704 per kilowatt-houx of calculated energy use per month

Minimum: $2.50 per fixed load location per month

Fuel Cost Adjustment

All kilowatt-hours shall be subject to an adjustment per
kilowatt-hour determined in accordance with the "Fuel Cost
Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 80 of this tariff.

Late Payment Charge

Payment of the net monthly bill must be received in the Company's
office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is
mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the gross monthly bill,
which is the net monthly bill plus SL, is due and payable.

Service Provisions

1. Each separate point of delivexy of service shall be
considered a fixed load location.

2. Only one supply service will be provided to a customer under
this schedule as one fixed load location.

3. The customer shall furnish switching equipment satisfactory
to the Company.

-12-



4. The calculated energy use per month shall be determined by
the Company taking into consideration the size and operatingcharacteristics of the load.

5. The customer shall notify the Company in advance of every
change in connected load or operating characteristics, and
the Company reserves the right to inspect the customer'
equipment at any time to verify the actual load. In the
event of the customer's failure to notify the Company of any
such changes, the Company reserves the right to refuse to
serve the fixed load thereafter under this schedule, and
shall be entitled to bill the customer retroactively on the
basis of the changed load and operating characteristics for
the full period such load was connected.

Term of Service

One {1) year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written
notice by either customer or Company.

Service Regulations

The supplying of and billing for service and all conditions
applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky
Public Service Commission and to Company's service regulations
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky public Service
Commission, as provided by law.

RATE SL*
{STREET LIGHTING SERVICE)

Net Nonthly Bill
The following monthly charge for each lamp with luminaire,

controlled automatically, will be assessed:

Description KN/Lum.

Rate/KWH
Additional Facilities

Existing Wood Embedded
Facilitiea Pole{a) Steel Pole

Over head Di,s t ~ Area c

Incandescent
1000 Lumens (b)
2500 Lumens (b)

Nercury Vapor
2500 Lumens
7000 Lumens

10000 Lumens
21000 Lumens

Sodium Vapor
9500 Lumens

22000 Lumens
50000 Lumens

~ 092
189

.109

.190
~ 271
.425

.117

.246

.471

5 533$
8.304$

13 '99/
8.3294
7 '25/
5.6104

15 '56/
9 '82/
7 '49/

13'30/
10.918$
8.0084

9 ~ 746/

-13-



Description

Rate/KWH Nounted On-Pole Type30'8< 27e Steel 27 Steel Fac
KW/Lum. Wood Aluminum ll Gauge 3 Gauge Chg.(f)

Underground Dist.
Area-

Residential
(only) e

Ne rc ury Vapor
7000 Lumens

10000 Lumens
21000 Lumens

Sodium Vapor
50000 Lumens (c)

Decorative-Nercury
Vapor, 7000 Lumens
Town a Country (d)
Holo phane (e )

210 12 708/ 15 ~ 388$ 26 ~ 338$
292 10 ~ 150/ 11 ~ 966/ 19 ~ 906$

~ 460 7.5534 13.7334

.471 9.7464

.208 13'96/

.210 14.1894

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Where a street lighting unit is to be installed on a
non-company owned pole on vhich the Company does not have an
existing contract, an additional charge of S3.15 per pole
will be applicable.
New or replacement units are not offered by the Company.
Nounted on 40'ood pole.
Fixture mounted on 17'ood laminated pole.
Fixture mounted on 17'ibex" glass pole.
For underground lights, S0.50 per month shall be added to the
price per month per street lighting unit for each increment
of 25'f secondary wiring beyond the initial 25'rom the
pole.

Customer Owned, Company Naintained Fixtures

Description KW/Fixe

Fixture Charges (g/KWH)(a)
Conventional Fixture Decorative

Fixture(b) Wood Pole(c) Fixture

Mercury Vapor
7,000 Lumens

10,000 Lumens
21g000 Lumens

Sodium Vapor
9,500 Lumens

22,000 Lumens
50, 000 Lume ns

.190 (d)
271

+425

.l17 (e)

.246

.471

5e094
4.568
4 ~ Oll

7.451
5.131
4.142

10 ~ 858
8 ~ 662
6 ~ 622

16.934
9.582
6 '65

5 ~ 858
N/A
N/A

9-226
N/A
N/A

(a) Fixtures for which the total investment and installation costs
are borne by the customer. It shall be an approved Company
fixture used in overhead or underground distribution areas.

-14-



(b) Rate is based upon enex'gy plus limited maintenance by Company
which includes only fixture cleaning, relamping and glassware
and photo cell replacement.

(c) Where a street lighting fixture is to be installed on a
non-company owned pole on which the Company does not have a
contract, the charge listed under wood pole will apply.

(d) .208 for Town and Country Decorative Fixture
.210 for Holophane Decorative Fixture

(e) ~ 128 for Holophane Decorative Fixture

Customer Owned and Naintained Units

The rate for energy used for this type street lighting will bs
2.814$ per kilowatt-hour. The monthly kilowatt-hour usage will
be mutually agreed upon between the Company and the customer.
Where the average monthly usage is less than 150 KWH per point
of delivery, the customer shall pay the Company, in addition to
the monthly charge, the cost of providing electric service on
the basis of time and material plus overhead charges. An
estimate of the cost will be submitted for approval before work
is carz ied out.

RATE TL*
(TRAFFIC I.XGHT1NG SERVXCE)

Net Nonthly Bill
Computed in accordance with the following charges:

2 ~

Where the Company supplies energy only, all kilowatt.-hours
shall be billed at 2 '1 cents per kilowatt-hour; or

Where the Company supplies energy and has agreed to provide
limited maintenance for traf f ic signal equipment, all
kilowatt-hours shall be billed at 4.498 cents per
kilowatt-hour.

General Conditions

Billing will be based on the calculated kilowatt-hour
consumption taking into consideration the size and
characteristics of the load.

2. Where the average monthly usage is less than 110 KWH per
point of delivery, the customer shall pay the company, in
addition to the monthly chaxge, the cost of providing the
electric sexvice on the basis of time and material plus
ovexhead charges. An estimate of the cost will be submitted
for approval before the work is carried out.

—15-



3. The location of each point of deli very shall be mutually
agreed upon by the Company and the customer. In overhead
distribution areas, the point of delivery shall be within
150 feet of existing secondary wiri.ng. In underground
distribution areas, the point of delivery shall be at an
existing secondary wiring service point.

4. If the customer requires a point of delivery which requires
the extension, relocation or rearrangement of Company's
distribution system, the customer shall pay the Company, in
addition to the monthly charge, the cost of such extension,
relocation or rearrangement on the basis of time and
material plus overhead charges unless, in the the judgment
of the company, no payment shall be made. An estimate of
the cost vill be submitted for approval before work is
carried out.

Limited Maintenance

Limited maintenance for traffic signals is defined as cleaning
and replacing lamps and repairing connections in wiring which
are of a minor nature. Limited maintenance for traffic
controllers is defined as cleaning, oiling, adjusting and
replacing of contacts, time-setting when requested and minor
repairs to defective wiring.

RATE OL*
(OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE)

Net Monthly Bill
The following monthly charge for each lamp with luminaire,
controlled automatically, mounted on a utility pole, as
specified by the Company, with a maximum mast arm of 10 feet for
overhead units, will be assessed:

Lighting Served With Overhead
Facilities (OH)

9,500 Lumen Hi.gh Pressure
Sodium-Enclosed

9r500 Lumen High Pressure
Sodium-Open

22i000 Lumen High Pressure
Sodium-Enclosed

50,000 Lumen High Pressure
Sodium-Enclosed

KW/Luminaire

0 117

0.117
0.246
Oo471

Ra te/KWH

18+762/

14.4514

11+404/

6 '77/

-16-



KW/Luminaire Rate/KWH
Lighting Served With Underground
Facilities (URD)
9,500 Lumen High Pressure

Sodium-Enclosed
9,500 Lumen High Pressure

Sodium-Open
9,500 Lumen High Pressure

Sodium-TC 100 R
22,000 Lumen High Pressure

Sodium-Enclosed
Floodlighting(FL)

22,000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium
50,000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium

0.117
F 117

0.146
0.246

0.246
0.476

18.762$

14 '51/
17.279$
11.404$

llol044
7.156$

Additional facilities, if needed, will be billed at the time of
installation.

Applicability

RIDER SES
(STANDBY OR EMERGENCY SERVICE)

Applicable to electric service where facilities of suitable
voltage and adequate capacity are adjacent to the premises to
be served, for standby or emergency purposes furnished to a
customer with private generating plant under a general service
rate available in the area, under contract for a specified
k i low at t d em and .
A demand meter vill be set in all cases.

Net Monthly Bill
The Net Monthly Bill will be computed under the applicable
standard rate.
Minimums The minimum charge will not be less than $ 3 ~ 25 per

kilowatt of contract demand or actual demand
established during the calendar year whichever is
higher.

RIDER TS
(TEMPORARY SERVICE)

Applicability

Applicable to electric service of a temporary nature, where
the standard residential or general service rates are
effective for the application of this rider, for a period of
less than one year and non-recurring, supplied in accordance
with provisions of the appropriate rate currently in effect.

-17-



RIDER X
( LINE EXTENSION POLICY)

Extension Plan

Extensions
When the estimated cost of extending the distribution lines
to reach the customer's premises equals or is less than
three (3) times the estimated gross annual revenue the
Company will make the extension without additional
guarantee by the customer over that applicable in the rate,
provided the customer establishes credit in a manner
satisfactory to the Company.

When the estimated cost of extending the distribution lines
to reach the customer's premises exceeds three (3) times
the estimated gross annual revenue, the customer may be
required to guarantee, for a period of five (5) years, a
monthly bill of one (1) percent of the line extension cost
for residential service and two (2) percent for
non-residential service.
When the terms of service or credit have not been
established in a manner satisfactory to the Company, the
customer may be required to advance the estimated cost of
the line extension in either of the above situations. When
such advance is made the Company will refund, at the end of
each year, for four (4) years, twenty-five (25) percent of
the revenues received in any one year up to twenty-five
(25) percent of the advance.

RIDER LM

(LOAD MANAGEMENT RIDER)

Off Peak Provision

The off peak period" for the summer season is defined as the
period from SsQO PM of one day to ll:00 AM of the following
days Friday from Sc00 PM to ll:00 AM of the following Monday<
and from S:00 PM of the day preceding a legal holiday to ii>00
AN of the day following that holiday. The "off peak period"
for the winter season is defined as the period 2:00 PM to 5s00
PM and from 9:00 PM of one day to 9:00 PM of the day preceding
a legal holiday to 9:00 AM of the day following that holiday .
The following are recognized legal holidays as far as load
conditions of the Company's system are concerned: New Year'
Day, President's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day,
Christmas Day. If the foregoing holidays occur on a Sunday,
the following Monday is considered a holiday.

-18-



The "on peak period" is defined as all hours exclusive of "off
peak period" hours set forth in the preceding paragraph.

I'or customers with an average monthly demand in excess of
fifteen {15) kilowatts and not to exceed five hundred
{500) kilowatts where electric service is furnished under
the provisions of the Company's existing Rate DS, Service
at Distribution Voltage."

A . For purposes of administration of this rider, the
summer season, as stated above, is the period beginning
June 1 and ending September 30. The winter season
consists of all other days which have not been
recognized in the summer season.

II. For customers who meet the Company's criteria for the
installation of a magnetic tape recording device for
billing, and where electric ~ervice is furnished under the
provisions of either Rate DS, Service at Distribution
Voltage, or Rate TS, Service at Transmission Voltage:

A. For purposes of administration of this rider, the
summer season, as stated above, is the period beginning
with the meter reading date in the month of Nay and
ending with the meter reading date in the month of
September or the period beginning June 1 and ending
September 30, at the Company's option. The winter
season consists of all other days which have not been
recognized in the summer season.

Terms and Conditions

The term of contract for the Off Peak Provision shall be a
minimum period of one {1) year.
The Company shall not be required to increase the capability
of any service facilities in order to furnish off peak
demands. The company reserves the right, upon 30 days notice
to customers affected, to change the time or times during
which on peak demands may be established.

The supply and billing for service and all conditions applying
thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky
Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service
Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky
Public Service Commission.

-19-



RATE UDP-R*
( UNDERGROUND RES XDENTXAL DXSTRIBUTXON POLICY)

Applicability

Applicable to the electric service of: 1. single family
houses in increments of ten (10) or more contiguous lots with
a maximum lot width of one hundred twenty (120) feet; or 2.
multi-family dwellings in buildings containing five (5) or
more individually metered family units. Rate UDP-R is
available throughout the service area of the Company in those
situations where the Company extends its distribution lines
using pad-mounted transformers to serve new developments.

RATE UDP-G*
( GENERAL UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION POLICY )

Appl icabi1 i ty

Applicable to electric service of: 1. single family houses
or multi-family dwellings that do not qualify under the
Applicability of the Undergound Residential Distribution
Policy; 2. commercial and industrial customers; or 3.
special situations. Rate UDP-G is available throughout the
service area of the Company in those situations where the
Company extends its distribution lines to serve new
developments not covered by the Underground Residential
Distribution Policy.

-20-



APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN
ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION IN

CASE NO. 9299, DATED OCTOBER 3, 1985

The net investment rate base of Union Light, Heat and Power

Company's combined and electric operations at December 31, 1984,

is as follows:

Plant in Service
Construction Work in Progress
Cash Working Capital(*)
Mater%ale and Supplies
Prepayments(~~)

Company

$ 155g704,846
1 g94li953
2~598,545

123 g 723
6,278,674

Electric

97,090,552
1i212r 237
1~400g089

114s501
88i654

Subtotal 8166 i 647 w741 8 99 r 906 i 033

Less.
Accumulated Provision for Depxeciation
Customer Advances fox'onstx'uct ion
Accumulated Deferred Taxes
3 Percent Investment Tax Credits
Buffington Line

Sl i075r766
862,060

10,992,428
397,714

lg099g237

31 r 123'62-0-
7,298g009

203t988
li099,237

Subtotal

Net Investment Rate Base

5 64~427~205 $ 39g724t496

$ 102 220 536 9 60 181 537

Ratio of Kentucky jurisdictional electric operations to
total operations: 58.874 percents

(~) Cash working capital was determined by taking 1/8 of
actual operation and maintenance expenses less energy

charges for the test period.
(~~) For purposes of determining prepayments for the total
company, a 12-month average was usedg for the electric
operations, a 13-month average, as proposed by ULHap, was

usede


